

No. 19-1600

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

John B. Wells  
MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY  
P.O. Box 5235  
Slidell, LA 70469-5235

Robbie Manhas  
Melanie L. Bostwick  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**  
**Military-Veterans Advocacy v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs**

Case No. 19-1600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	xiii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
Congress passed the AMA to improve administrative review of VA claims adjudications, providing veterans three agency-review options: requesting higher-level review, filing a supplemental claim, and appealing to the Board via a notice of disagreement. ....	3
Over the objection of commenters, the VA’s final rule implementing the AMA adopted an exclusion to CUE, a bar on charging fees for work on supplemental claims, and limitations on amending notices of disagreement.....	6
MVA and others filed petitions for review. ....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. Section 3.105(a)(1)(iv), An Exclusion To CUE, Should Be Invalidated To The Extent It Applies To Changes In Judicial Interpretation.....	20
A. This Court has already rejected the VA’s position.....	21
1. The <i>Patrick</i> decisions control. ....	21
2. <i>Jordan</i> does not contradict the <i>Patrick</i> decisions. ....	25

i.	<i>Jordan</i> addressed only a change in an agency’s interpretation.....	26
ii.	The VA invokes inapplicable dictum. ....	28
3.	<i>DAV</i> does not contradict the <i>Patrick</i> decisions. .	33
B.	The VA’s position violates the regulation and the governing statute. ....	36
1.	The VA’s position violates the regulation.....	36
2.	The VA’s position violates the statute. ....	43
II.	Section 14.636(c)(1)(i), Which Prohibits A Veteran’s Representative From Charging Fees For Certain Work On Supplemental Claims, Should Be Invalidated.....	48
A.	A supplemental claim is one of the three forms of review created by the AMA, and the only one for which the VA prohibits some fees. ....	49
B.	The VA’s refusal to allow fees to be charged for all work on supplemental claims violates the AMA’s text.....	53
C.	The VA’s refusal to allow fees to be charged for all work on supplemental claims contradicts the purpose of the fee statute, as the legislative history highlights. ....	58
III.	Section 20.202(c)(2), Which Bars A Claimant From Amending A Notice Of Disagreement Upon The Submission Of Evidence Or Testimony, Should Be Invalidated .....	61
	CONCLUSION .....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	32
<i>Aqua Prods., Inc. v. Matal</i> , 872 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	40
<i>AT &amp; T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009) .....	30
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	36
<i>Bankers Tr. New York Corp. v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	42
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943) .....	39
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	36
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	39
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835 (2003) .....	30
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	62
<i>Carpenter v. Nicholson</i> , 452 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	55, 60
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	43, 47

*Chicot Cty. Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank*,  
308 U.S. 371 (1940) ..... 28, 29, 30

*Christensen v. Harris Cty.*,  
529 U.S. 576 (2000) ..... 38

*Cook v. Principi*,  
318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002) ..... 31

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 62, 65

*Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober*,  
234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000) (DAV)..... 8, 20, 34, 35, 46

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &  
Constr. Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988) ..... 47

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*,  
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... 47

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 47

*Fiore v. White*,  
531 U.S. 225 (2001) ..... 30

*Fugo v. Brown*,  
6 Vet. App. 40 (1993)..... 46

*Gingery v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
550 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... 57

*Gonzalez v. Crosby*,  
545 U.S. 524 (2005) ..... 32

*Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation*,  
509 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 34, 35

*Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki*,  
562 U.S. 428 (2011) ..... 39

*INS v. St. Cyr*,  
533 U.S. 289 (2001) ..... 47

*Jackson v. Shinseki*,  
587 F.3d 1106 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 55

*Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t*,  
543 U.S. 335 (2005) ..... 28

*Johnson v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) ..... 33

*Jordan v. Nicholson*,  
401 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 8, 20, 26, 28, 29

*Kidney Ctr. of Hollywood v. Shalala*,  
133 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 65

*King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.*,  
502 U.S. 215 (1991) ..... 39

*Kirkendall v. Dep’t of Army*,  
479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 39

*Kisor v. Shulkin*,  
880 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 40

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) ..... 36, 37, 40, 41, 42

*Maggitt v. West*,  
202 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ..... 60

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) ..... 42

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut.  
Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 62, 65

*N.Y. N.Y., LLC v. NLRB*,  
313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 41

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... 57

*Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans  
Affairs*,  
260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 39

*Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin*,  
529 U.S. 344 (2000) ..... 38

*Patrick v. Nicholson*,  
242 F. App’x 695 (Fed. Cir. 2007) (*Patrick II*) 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 39

*Patrick v. Principi*,  
103 F. App’x 383 (Fed. Cir. 2004) (*Patrick I*) ..... 23

*Patrick v. Shinseki*,  
668 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (*Patrick III*) 8, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 39

*Perez v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
480 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 34

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 211 (1995) ..... 42

*Procopio v. Wilkie*,  
913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019) ..... 40, 43

*Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
528 U.S. 320 (2000) ..... 41

*Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde*,  
514 U.S. 749 (1995) ..... 28, 29

*Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.*,  
511 U.S. 298 (1994) ..... 24, 27, 28, 30, 37, 42

*Roberto v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
440 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... 38

*Routen v. West*,  
142 F.3d 1434 (Fed. Cir. 1998) ..... 31

<i>Russell v. Principi</i> , 3 Vet. App. 310 (1992).....	46
<i>Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Infobridge Pte. Ltd.</i> , 929 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	54
<i>Santana-Venegas v. Principi</i> , 314 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	60
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	43, 47
<i>SKF USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 512 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>SKF USA Inc. v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	62
<i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 35 F.3d. 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	46
<i>Stanley v. Principi</i> , 283 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	42, 60
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	32
<i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	32
<i>Wi-LAN USA, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	54
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....	19

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)..... 32

38 U.S.C. § 101(34) ..... 5

38 U.S.C. § 101(36) ..... 50

38 U.S.C. § 502..... 1

38 U.S.C. § 1111..... 22, 23, 24

38 U.S.C. § 5103(a)(3)..... 11, 57

38 U.S.C. § 5104..... 5, 54

38 U.S.C. § 5104B..... 5

38 U.S.C. § 5104C ..... 4, 50

38 U.S.C. § 5104C(a)..... 4, 18, 55

38 U.S.C. § 5104C(a)(1)(A) ..... 5

38 U.S.C. § 5104C(a)(1)(B) ..... 5

38 U.S.C. § 5104C(a)(1)(C) ..... 5

38 U.S.C. § 5104C(b)..... 5, 18, 55, 56, 57

38 U.S.C. § 5108..... 5, 50, 56

38 U.S.C. § 5109A ..... 6, 22, 31, 36, 43, 45

38 U.S.C. § 5109A(a)..... 44

38 U.S.C. § 5109A(d) ..... 44

38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(2)..... 11, 57

38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(3)..... 11, 57

38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)..... 55

38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)(1) ..... 5, 9, 10, 11, 17, 54

38 U.S.C. § 7105.....	5, 61
38 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(3).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(4).....	12
38 U.S.C. § 7111.....	6, 22, 45
38 U.S.C. § 7113 .....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7113(a) .....	64
38 U.S.C. § 7113(b) .....	64
Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105.....	<i>passim</i>

**Rules and Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.105.....	31, 36
38 C.F.R. § 3.105 (1997) .....	46
38 C.F.R. § 3.105(a) .....	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.105(a)(1) .....	20
38 C.F.R. § 3.105(a)(1)(i) .....	38
38 C.F.R. § 3.105(a)(1)(iv) .....	3, 15, 20, 22, 25, 37, 66
38 C.F.R. § 3.105(a)(1)(v).....	22
38 C.F.R. § 14.636.....	48
38 C.F.R. § 14.636(c).....	48
38 C.F.R. § 14.636(c)(1)(i).....	3, 10, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53, 66
38 C.F.R. § 20.3(a) .....	5
38 C.F.R. § 20.202.....	61
38 C.F.R. § 20.202(b) .....	61

38 C.F.R. § 20.202(c)(1) .....	61
38 C.F.R. § 20.202(c)(2) .....	3, 12, 61, 62, 66
38 C.F.R. § 20.203(c).....	13
38 C.F.R. § 20.301.....	64
38 C.F.R. § 20.302.....	61
38 C.F.R. § 20.302(a) .....	64
38 C.F.R. § 20.303.....	62
38 C.F.R. § 20.1403.....	6, 22
38 C.F.R. § 20.1403(e).....	7, 22, 24, 25, 33
64 Fed. Reg. § 2134 (Jan. 13, 1999) .....	7
Fed. Cir. R. § 47.12(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 60(b)(5).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 60(b)(6).....	32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
18 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4403 (3d ed.) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 105-52 (1997).....	7, 33, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 115-135 (2017).....	3, 4, 6, 18, 50, 58, 60

## TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

AMA	Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017
